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MATCH NUMBER 8% KENT 2"” X] V DEVON ~ MINOR COUNTIES CHAMPIONSHIP
Played at Beckenham on Wednesday 16%, Thursday 17" August 1911
Result: Kent 2 XI won by 208 runs ~ Points: Kent 2 XI5

Toss: Umpires: Debutants:
First day score:
Kent 2°* X1
L H W Troughton b Robinson 53 ) ¢ Davies b Preedy
W G M Sarel ¢ Shelley b Preedy 136 ) ¢ Davies b Robinson
A D Snowden b Preedy 50 ) b Preedy
D W Jennings b Robinson 0 ) b Aston
G C Collins ¢ Ball b Robinson 4 ) b Robinson
E Roberts Ibw b Robinson 7 ) b Robinson
+S K Gore b Robinson 44 ) b Preedy
Draper ¢ Scott b Preedy 23 ) ¢ Cruwys b Preedy
W E Hickmott b Preedy 0 ) ¢ Sturt b Preedy
A Smith Ibw b Robinson 7 ) not out
Clinch not out 8 ) ¢ Crunwys b Robinson
Extras b8, b 17 25 b1, b6
Total (all out) 357 (all out)
Fall of wickets 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
First innings 124 240 243 251 263 263 311 31t 343
Second innings 20 44 43 174 179 179 181 193 199
Preedy 30 4 139 4 - I 17 2 100 5
Robinson 315 10 111 6 @ 12.1 1 42 4
Light 5 0 22 0 3) 1 0 2 0
Aston 8 1 26 0 @ 6 2 24 1
Sturt 3 0 13 0 ©) 3 0 9 0
Scott 2 0 21 0 ©) 3 0 20 0
Extras - - 25 0 - 17 0
Tetal 798 15 357 10 - 421 5 214 10
Devon
R G Crewys Ibw b Snowden 37 ) b Collins
E CBall ¢ Collins b Snowden 20 (@) Ibw b Clinch
W F Light ¢ Jennings b Snowden 2 (@) ¢ Collins b Clinch
W F Sturt ¢ Snowden b Jennings 35 ) ¢ Hickmott b Clinch
+Davies b Clinch 34 O) Ibw b Snowden
JF Shelley st Gore b Jennings 3 @) b Snowden
Maj. L A Garratt b Jennings 1 ) ¢ Troughton b Clinch
Robinson b Jennings 0 () ¢ Gore b Clinch
D Scott ¢ Roberts b Clinch 14 ) not out
Preedy b Clinch 1 ) ¢ Sarel b Snowden
HR Aston not out 6 ) b Snowden
Extras b17,1b8, w1, nb3 29 b5,1b3
Total (all out) 182 (all out)
Fall of wickets 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
First innings 69 72 83 155 155 159 159 166 171
Second innings 8 41 63 64 86 94 103 114 130
Hickmott 9 1 32 0 1 (H 4 2 18 0
Collins 8 2 21 0o - 2) 5 2 7 1
Clinch 112 2 36 3 3) 18 3 61 5
Snowden 12 5 45 3 -2 @ 184 2 75 4
Jennings 5 0 19 4 ® 2 0 12 0
Extras - - 29 0 - - 8 0
Total 452 10 182 10 1 3 474 9 181 10

Notes: Check bowling orders
[Missing: Toss, umpires, close of play score & both captains
Sources: Kent Year Book 1912 p 232-233
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MATCH NUHBER’ﬂ?': KENT 2ND XI V DEVON - MINOR COUNTIES CHAMPIONSHIP

Played at ?,Beckenham on Wednesday,Thursday 16,17 August 1911.

Kent 2nd XI

H W Troughton

G M Sarel

0 Snowden

W Jennings

C Collins

Roberts

K Gore

Draper

E Hickmott

Smith

- Clinch

Extras
Total
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Fall of wickets
First innings
Second innings

Preedy
Robinson
Light

Aston

Sturt

Scott

Extras
Total

- Davies

J F Shelley

L A Garratt

- Robinson

D Scott

- Preedy

H R Aston
Extras

Total

Fall of wickets
First innings
Second innings

Hickmott
Collins
Clinch
Snowden
Jennings
Extras
Total

Toss:
Captains: ?
Wicket-keepers:
Umpires:

First day score:
Sources:

Notes:

AJW : 28 January 2000

S K Gore(Kent 2
- Burton and - Perkins

Robinson
Shelley b Preedy
Preedy

Robinson

Ball b Robinson
lbw b Robinson

b Robinson

¢ Scott b Preedy

Do oTono

b Preedy
1bw b Robinson
not out
b 8,1b 17
1 2 3
124 240 243
20 44 53
30 4 1338 4
31.5 10 111 6
5 0 22 0
8 1 26 0
3 0 13 0
2 0 21 0
- - 25 0

79.5 15 357 10

l1bw b Snowden

¢ Collins b Snowden
¢ Jennings b Snowden
¢ Snowden b Jennings
b Clinch

st Gore b Jennings

b Jennings

b Jennings

¢ Roberts b Clinch
b Clinch

not out

b 17,1b 8,w 1,nb 3

1 2 3
69 73 83
8 41 63
9 1 32 0
8 2 21 0
11.2 2 36 3
12 5 45 3
5 0 19 4
- - 29 0

45.2 10 182 10

Kent Year Book 1911,p 232-233
[Check bowling orderst}
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nd X1) and - Pavies(Devon)

53
136

357

263
179

182

155
86

-

[ ]

— o~ o~ —

Davies b Preedy
Davies b Robinson
Preedy

Aston

Robinson
Robinson

Preedy

Cruwys b Preedy
Sturt b Preedy
not out

¢ Cruwys b Robinson
b 11,1b &
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6 7 8 9
263 311 311 343
178 181 193 199
(1) 17 2 100
(2) 12.1 1 42
{3) 1 0 2
(4) 6 2 24
(5) 3 )] 9
(6) 3 1] 20

- - 17
42.1 5 214
{ ) b Collins
{ ) 1bw b Clinch
{ ) c¢ Collins b Clinch
{ ) ¢ Hickmott b Clinch
{ ) 1lbw b Snowden
{ ) b Snowden
() c Troughton b Clinch
{ ) ¢ Gore b Clinch
() not out
} ¢ Sarel b Snowden
) b Snowden
b 5,1b 3

6 7 8 9

159 159 166 171
94 103 114 130
(1) 4 2 18
(2) 5 2 7
(3) 18 3 61
{4) 18.4 2 75
(5) 2 0 12

- - 8

47.4 9 181
{Devon)

Kent 2nd XI won by 208 runs.
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SEPT. 16, 1911. CORICKET :

A WEEKLY RECORD OF THE GAME.

529

not out, and once caught. - He was the popular and success-
ful captain of the Harrow Eleven in 1865 and 1866, conduc-

ing much to_their success by working the Eleven well,.

using his head equally with his hands, and combining even
temper with judgment. . . . Height 3 ft 93 in.,and weight
12st.”” In 1863 the match with Eton was drawn, but in
each of the following three Harrow won by an innings and
‘over 50 runs. Mr. Stow’s scores in these four games were
3, 34, 32 not out and 50, and among his Harrow contempor-
aries were Messts. C. F. Buller, I. D. Walker, A. H. Hornby,
W. B. Money, W. H. Hadow and F. C. Cobden.
Harrow Alphabet of 1864 he was referred to in the following
lines :—

‘‘ Stow and Smith—my verse now sings Stow, captain
for next year: :
Tremble, ye Etonians, he may well inspire fear.”
During three years—1867, 1868, and 1869—Mr. Stow was
a member of the Cambridge Eleven, and in his last season
had the satisfaction of captaining a side seven members of
which—Messrs. Dale, Money, H. A. Richardson, Yardley,
Thornton. Absolom and Brune—subsequently appeared
for the Gentlemen against the Players. In the matches
with Oxford he himself made only 56 runs in six innings,
but he was on each occasion a member of the winning side.

Mr. Stow, in addition to being a fine cricketer, was a
good rackets player, and in 1868 and 1870 represented his
University against Oxford. He had been a member of
the M.C.C. since 1884.

In 1865, when Mr. Stow succeeded the late C. F. Buller
as captain of Harrow, the following lines—a parody on
Hohenlinden—were written on that year’s match with Eton :

On London when the sun was low
All hoofless was the untrodden Row,
And straight as arrow was the throw
Of Amherst bowling rapidly.

But London saw another sight
When the bell rang at fall of night
Commanding colours, dark and light,
To quit the seenes of reveiry.

By tent and “ Parry " fast parade
Each horseman and each cockney blade,
And furious every Dobbin neighed,
To leave the noisy revelry.

Then shook the air, with plaudits riven, -
Rusbed off the swell to dinner driven,
And, darker than the blue of heaven,
Far flashed the blue millinery.

But fiercer yet the steeds shall go -
O’er London’s side of Rotten Row,

And stronger yet the biceps throw,
Of Ambherst bowling rapidly. -

'Tis morn! and scarce Harrovian «
Can brook the chaff of Eton “ don,”
Where furious Frank and fiery Johu
Shout 'neath heaven’s sulphurons canopy.

The combat ceases. "On ye brave
And rush to triumph, or to rave :
Wave Harrow. All thy sisters wave,
And cheer with all thy energy.

Some fow shall thousand voices greet ;
Our arms be their triumphal seat ;
And every boy that throngs their feet
Re-eché Harrow's victory.

HAMPSTEAD v. COLNEY HATCH ASYLUM.—Played at Colney Hatch

on
September9.. Score: — .
HAMPSTEAD. CoLyrY HATCH ASVLUM.
C. H, Chaldecott, b Garrett .. 10 G. Howard, b Greene W e 49
G.G, Dumbelton, ¢ Venes, bKecnan 27 | Dr. Williams, ¢ Watson, b Greene 0
E. R. Wutson, b Garrett ... i Dr. Waldo, b Greene w0
J. Mackie, ¢ sub, b Venes ... o 35, C. Garrett, st Wallis, b Greene ... 1
T. W. Greene, b Venes «. 1 | H.Sides, c Watson, b Greene ... 37
T. H, Farmiloe, st Cherry, b Venes 1 i Dr. Gilfillan, ¢ Carr, b Dumbelton 3.
E. W. Sutton, b Garrett ... .. 14t Cherry, ¢ Mackie, b Greene 6
W. Pollock, b Yenes... .+« 123 Keenan, b Greene ... 27
J. L. Carr, not out .., .« 28 | Green, b Dumbeiton 0
Wallis, b Sides w23 Venes, ¢ Chaldecott, b Green 9
F. Danford Thomas, b Green «. 8 | Beasley, notout ... 0
B4, bl : 5 B2, 1b 4, nb 4 31
Total ... ... 164 ' Total ... ... 168

In the-

August 16 and 17 and won by Surrey 2nd XI.
analysis ;—
First innings,

SurreEY 28D XL

YORKSHIRE 230 XI v, SURREY. 2vp XI.—Played at Bridlington on

by seven wickets. Score and

Second innings.”

Myers, b Sargent ... «. 16 ¢and b Sargent 13
Mason, b Sargent... ... 9 b Bayes 11
Abel (W. J.), ¢ Frank, b Sargent ... 30 ¢ Peate, b Rhodes ... 28
Sandham, b Bayes we w19 b Rhodes e 32
M. F. 8. Jewell, b Bayes .. 1 bSargent .. 1
Spring, b Bayes ... ... 2 ¢ Turner, b Rhodes 47
G. W, Palmer, ¢ Hardy, b Rhodes <. 20 ¢ Turner, b Rhodes .28
Blacklidge, b Bayes ... 0 bRhodes ... . 8
Platt, c and b Bayes ... ... 20 notout U 1§
A. W. F. Rutty, ¢ Peate, b Bayes ... .. 7- ¢ Stead, b Bayes .. . 18
Sullivan, not out... ... 0 candb Bayes W 3
Byes, &c. ... . 10 Byes, &¢. ... ... 17
Total. ... . 134 . Total 256
First innings, YoRKSHIRE 2¥D XI. Second innings.
Hardy, ¢ Sullivan, b Myers 17 b Myers 54
Turner, ¢ Spring, b Myers 85 ¢ Abel, b Blacklidg 17
Stead, ¢ Abel, b Myers ... . 30 c Abel, b Myers .. 28
J. Tasker, b Spring e 1 notout . 39
W. H. Micklethwait, ¢ Mason, b Myers 45 not out 11
Peate, ¢ Rutty, b Blacklidge ... 19
Parkin, run out ... w0
Bayes, c Jewell, b Blacklidge..., ~ ... .. 38
R. W. Frank, ¢ Abel, b Blacklidge .. w 0
Sargent, not out ... e 0
Rhodes (W. E.), b Blacklidge .. P . B
Byes, &c. . 12 Byes, &e. 1
Total 254 “Total (3 wkts)... 160
Pirst innings. Surrey 28p XI. Second innings.
0. M. R. W. 0. M. R, W.
Sargent 15 1 85 3, 18 3 654 2
Rhodes 10 0 46 1 . 15 2 66 5.
Bayes 63 0 a3 6 .. v 13 ] 38 3
. . Frank.. _.. 4 o 21 0
Rhodes bowled one wide.
First innings. YorksgIRE 28D XI. Second innings.
0. M. R. W, . O M. R. W.
Abel ... 17 1 69 o .. - 3 1 17 0
Blacklidge ... 1971 3 67 + 7 0 41 11
Platt... R 1 24 0 .
Myers e~ e 26 9 59 4 14 1 48 2
Spring we 9 2 28 1 .. [ 0. 21 0
Jewell ... 3 1- + 0
Palmer 1 0 12 0
Rutty ... 1 0 6 Q

and won by Kent 2nd XI. by 208 runs,

First innings. Eext 28D XL

L. H. W. Troughton, b Robiuson

KENT 2ND- XI. v. DEVON.—Played at Beckenham on' August 16 and 17
Score and analysis :—

Second innings.

... 33 ¢ Davies, h Preedy 9
" Capt. W, G. M. Sarel, ¢ Shelley, b Preedy... 136 ¢ Davies, b Robinson . 73
A. 0. Snowden, b Preedy w. 90 b Preedy .. w 16
Jeunings, b Rebinson ... 0 b Aston w9
:Collins, ¢ Ball,b Robinson ... - ... 4 b Robinson ... ~ ... . 83
. Roberts, lbw, b Robinson 7 b Robinson ... S
'8. K. Gore, b Robinson ... .. 4% Db Preedy ... e 0
i Draper, ¢ Scott, b Preedy ... 23 ¢ Cruwyss, b Preedy .. 0
"Hickmott, b Preedy . . 0 cSturt,b Preedy ... -.. 11
:Smith, lbw, b Robinson- - 7 notout . e 11
,Clinch, not out ... «w. S c¢Cruwys, b Robinson .. 7
. B§,1bl7.. e e 23 B11,1bs N
Total . . .. e 7. 357 Total ... 214
. First innings. Dgvox. Second innings.
‘R. G. Cruwys, lbw, b Snowden 37 bCollins .. .. 3
E. C. Ball, ¢ Collins, b Snowden 20 lbw, b Clinch . . 41
.Light, ¢ Jennings, b Snowden ... 2 ¢Collins, b Clinch... 1.
W. F. 3turt, ¢ $nowden, b Jennings . 35 c Hickmott, b Clinch 10
Davies, b Clinch ... .. 34 lbw, b8nowden ...- 0
J. F. Shelley, st (Gore, b Jennings .. 3 bSnowden ... . 12
Major L. Garratt, b Jennings... «. 1 c¢Troughton, t Clineh .. 6
Robinson, b Jennings ... 0 cGore, b Clinch ... .. 15
Hon. D. Scott, ¢ Roberts, b Clinch 14 not out - . 40
Preedy, b Clinch ... - 1 ¢ Sarel, b Snowden w0
Aston, not out .. 6 b Snowden ... . 25
B17,1b8, w1, nb3 29 B35, b3 w8
Total ... 182 Total . 181
First innings, Ke~T 28D XL Second innings.
0. M, R. W, 0. M. R. W,
Preedy 30 4+ 139 4 17 2 100 5
Robinson ... 313 10 1IN [} 12:1 1 +2 4
Light 5 0 22 [ B 1 0 2 0
Aston . 8 1 26 0. ] 2 24 1
Jturt 3 0 13 a0 .. 3 0 9 0
Scott 2 0 21 N 3 0 20 0
First innings. Dzvow. Second innings. ~ ’
. - 0. M. R. W 0. M. R, W..
Hickmott ... 9 1 32 [V 4 2 18- 0
‘Collins 3 221 0 .5 2 7ol
Clinch P § 4] 2 36 3 .. 18 3 61 5
Snowden . 12 5 45 3 184 2 It 4
Jennings ... w b 0 19 4 2 0 12 0

Hickmott bowled one wide, and Snowden two no-balls and Collins one.



MATCH NUMBER 85: KENT 2™ XI V DEVON
Played at Beckenham on Wednesday 16®, Thursday 17 August 1911
Result: Kent 2° XI won by 208 runs  Points: Kent 2™ XIS

Toss: Umpires: Debutants: _
Firstdayscore: Lo 7 iz o0 )N
Kent 2" XI
L H W Troughton b Robinson 53 () ¢ Davies b Preedy 0
W G M Sarel c Shelley b Preedy 136 () ¢ Davies b Robinson 73
A D Snowden b Preedy 50 ) b Preedy 16
D W Jennings b Robinson 0 () b Aston 9
G C Collins ¢ Ball b Robinson 4 () b Robinson 55
E Roberts ibw b Robinson 7 ) b Robinson 6
+S K Gore b Robinson 44 %) b Preedy 0
Draper ¢ Scott b Preedy 23 (yi) ¢ Cruwys b Preedy 0
W E Hickmott b Preedy 0 () ¢ Sturt b Preedy 11
A Smith 1bw b Robinson 7 ) not out 11
Clinch not out 8 ) ¢ Crunwys b Robinson 7
Extras b8,1b17 25 bil,Ib6 17
Total (alt out) 357 (all out) 214
Fall of wickets 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
First innings 124 240 243 251 263 263 311 311 343 357
Second innings 20 44 43 174 179 179 181 193 199 214
Preedy 30 4 139 4 - - 1) 17 2 100 5 - -
Robinson 315 10 111 6 ) 12.1 1 42 4
Light 5 0 22 0 NE\IEIV | 0 2 0
Aston 8 1 26 0 @3 6 2 24 1
Sturt 3 0 13 0 S 6L 3 0 9 0
Scott 2 0 21 0 @5 3 0 20 0
Extras - - 25 o - - 17 0o - -
Total 795 15 357 100 - - 21 5 24 10 - -
YV o b | e .>Q/ o3
Devon [t N foice 2 .
R G Crewys Ibw b Snowden 37 ) b Collins 5
E C Ball ¢ Collins b Snowden 20 () Ibw b Clinch 41
W F Light ¢ Jennings b Snowden 2 () ¢ Collins b Clinch 19
W F Sturt ¢ Snowden b Jennings 35 ) ¢ Hickmott b Clinch 10
+Davies b Clinch 34 ) Ibw b Snowden 0
J F Shelley st Gore b Jennings 3 () b Snowden 12
.Maj. LX Garratt b Jennings 1 () ¢ Troughton b Clinch 6
Robinson b Jennings 0 ) ¢ Gore b Clinch 15
D Scott ¢ Roberts b Clinch 14 () not out 40
Preedy b Clinch 1 ) ¢ Sarel b Snowden 0
HR Aston not out 6 () b Snowden 25
Extras b17,1b8,wl,nb3 29 b5,1b3 8
Total (all out) 182 (all out) 181
Fall of wickets 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
First innings 69 72 83 155 155 159 159 166 171 182
Second innings 8 41 63 64 86 94 103 114 130 181
Hickmott 9 1 32 0o 1 - )] 4 2 18 0o - -
Collins 8 2 21 0 -1 @) 5 2 7 1
Clinch 112 2 36 3 3 18 3 61 5
Snowden 12 5 45 3 -2 @) 184 2 75 4
Jennings 5 0 19 4 &) 2 0 12 0
Extras - - 29 0o - - - - 8 0o - -
Total 452 10 182 10 1 3 474 9 188 10 - -
Notes: Check bowling orders
[Missing: Toss, umpires, close of play score & both captains
Sources: Kent Year Book 1912 p 232-233
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